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CIC Insurance Group Plc - Recovery of Gross Premiums 

CIC Insurance Group Plc posted KES 959.71Mn in FY-21 profits before tax (PBT), a 

1,306.5% recovery from a loss of KES 79.54Mn in FY-20. Profit after tax was up 397.8% 

y-y to KES 668.44Mn from a loss of KES 114.46Mn. Profit performance was driven 

by a 46.4% and 16.8% increase in fees and commission income and investment 

income respectively. 

The board of management did not recommend payment of dividend marking the 

third year without paying dividends. 

We recommend a BUY as we value the company at KES 2.48, a 18.2% upside 

compared to KES 2.10 on close of Tuesday March 15th, 2020 due to aggressive gross 

premium drive especially in the life business with the aim of market capture. 

The company gross written premiums increased by 15.9% y-y to KES 19.69Bn from 

KES 16.99Bn in FY-20. There was an indication of a normalized growth as gross 

written premiums were up 11.3% compared to FY-19. The growth potential was 

curtailed by a weak H2-21 with HY-1 performing at 54.6%. 

Group underwriting results saw general business underwriting results up by 61.2% to 

KES 485Mn from KES 790Mn in FY-20 while life business underwriting results dipped 

by 169% to KES 882Mn from KES 523Mn reflecting effects of Covid-19. 

As per Insurance Regulatory Authority (IRA) Q3-21 market report, CIC was ranked 6th 

in gross written premiums with a market share of 5.6%, down from 6.1% in Q3-20 while 

general insurance was positioned second in gross written premiums with a  stable 

market share of 8.0% from 8.1% during the same period. 

Gross earned premiums performed strongly growing at 13.3% y-y to KES 19.53Bn 

compared to KES 17.24Bn in FY-20. The insurer was aggressive in accepting business 

as premiums ceded to reinsurance jumped up by 46.2% to KES 4.83Bn against KES 

3.31Bn in FY-20. 

The increase in ceded premiums saw net earned premiums up by 5.5% to KES 14.70Bn 

from KES 13.94Bn in FY-20. This was a weak performance as it was only 2.1% higher 

compared to KES 14.40Bn in FY-19. 

Recovery of the economy saw fees and commission income rise by 46.4% while an 

upswing in the capital market saw investment income increase by 64.3% to KES 2.3Bn 

from KES 1.43Bn. 

Slow to normalcy pushed claims and policy holder’s benefits payment up by 5.8% to 

KES 10.53Bn from KES 9.95Bn. General business loss ratio eased to 66.0% from 70.0% 

in FY-20 while life business loss ratio surged to 79.0% from 75.0% in FY-20. 

Balance sheet saw assets up 7.1% to KES 41.54Bn from KES 38.79Bn. Shareholders’ 

funds were up 7.7% y-y to KES 7.98Bn from KES 7.63Bn. The recovery of the balance 
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Share Stats 

Valuation Price 2.48 
Current Price (KES) 2.10 
Upside/Downside 18.2% 
3 Months Avr 2.17 
6 Months Avr 2.33 
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PE 9.1 
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Div Yield 0.0% 
Total Return 18.2% 
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sheet saw return on assets (ROA) and return on equity (ROE) at 1.6% and 8.4%. 

Investment income to total income stood at 8.5%, a marginal increase from 8.3% in 

FY-20. 

Income Statement KES '000 2019 2020 2021 %Δ 2019 %Δ 2020 %Δ 2021 

Gross written premium 17,695,928 16,988,281 19,689,202 6.4% -4.0% 15.9% 

Gross earned premium 17,296,700 17,244,119 19,535,577 2.1% -0.3% 13.3% 

Reinsurance premiums ceded (2,899,813) (3,305,141) (4,832,849) 8.0% 14.0% 46.2% 

Net Earned Premiums 14,396,887 13,938,978 14,702,728 0.9% -3.2% 5.5% 

Fees and Commission Income 1,281,654 1,459,392 2,137,010 41.8% 13.9% 46.4% 

Investment income 1,486,740 1,426,444 1,666,407 -2.0% -4.1% 16.8% 

Total Income 17,639,715 16,835,699 19,168,105 3.3% -4.6% 13.9% 

Claims and policyholders’ benefits 
expense 

(10,040,469) (9,954,608) (10,528,550) 8.5% -0.9% 5.8% 

Commissions expense (2,241,097) (2,159,265) (2,480,013) -6.0% -3.7% 14.9% 

Operating and other expenses (4,952,635) (4,794,058) (5,199,830) 7.6% -3.2% 8.5% 

Total Expenses (17,234,201) (16,907,931) (18,208,393) 6.1% -1.9% 7.7% 

PBT 385,589 (79,544) 959,712 -54.7% -120.6% 1306.5% 

PAT 321,591 (224,464) 668,437 -48.6% -169.8% 397.8% 

EPS 0.12 (0.09) 0.23 -42.9% -175.0% 355.6% 

 

Balance Sheet '000 2019 2020 2021 2019 2020 2021 

Total Assets 35,303,070 38,786,172 41,540,836 7.1% 9.9% 7.1% 

Equity 7,852,933 7,628,469 7,984,131 -0.4% -2.9% 4.7% 

Total Liability 27,450,137 31,157,703 33,556,705 9.4% 13.5% 7.7% 

 

Ratio Analysis 2019 2020 2021 

PB 0.9 0.7 0.7 
PE 22.3 (23.7) 9.1 
Dividend - - - 
ROA 0.9% -0.6% 1.6% 
ROE 4.1% -2.9% 8.4% 
Opex Ratio 35.0% 31.0% 34.0% 
General Insurance Loss Ratio 72.0% 70.0% 66.0% 
Life Insurance Loss Ratio 67.0% 75.0% 79.0% 
Investment Income to Total 
Income 

8.6% 8.3% 8.5% 
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Research Analyst Certification:  

The research analyst(s) primarily responsible for the preparation and content of all or any identified portion of this research report hereby 

certifies that all of the views expressed herein accurately reflect their personal views. Each research analyst(s) also certify that no part of 

their compensation was, is, or will be, directly or indirectly, related to the view(s) expressed by that research analyst in this research report.   

 

Terms of Use – Disclaimer: 

This research report has been prepared by Kingdom Securities Limited and is for information purposes only. This research report should not 

be construed as an offer or solicitation to sell or buy any investment or product. Any opinions expressed herein reflect the analyst's judgment 

at the date of publication and neither Kingdom Securities Limited, nor any of its affiliates or employees accepts any responsibility in respect 

of the information or recommendations contained herein. Unless otherwise stated, the opinions contained in this material are as of the date 

indicated and are subject to change at any time without prior notice. Past performance is not a guarantee or indication of future results.  

The information and opinions contained in this Material have been derived from sources believed to be reliable and in good faith or 

constitute Kingdom Securities’ judgement as at the date of this research but no warranty is made as to their accuracy and any opinions are 

subject to change and may be superseded without notice. In no circumstances will Kingdom Securities or its employees be liable to you for 

any errors or omissions in this report or for any losses you may incur in following any recommendations in the report. Kingdom Securities is 

a Subsidiary of Co-operative Bank of Kenya.   

 

Recommendation Guide:  

Analysts’ stock ratings are defined as follows:  

 

▪ Buy – A buy rating reflects 1) An analyst has a bullish conviction on a stock 2) A 30% or greater expected return.   

▪ Accumulate – An accumulate rating reflects 1) An analyst has a lesser bullish conviction on a stock 2) Expected return falls between 10% 

and 30%.  

▪ Hold – A hold rating reflects 1) An analyst has a neutral conviction (lack of bullish or bearish conviction) on a stock 2) Expected return 

falls within the range of 5% to 10%.  

▪ Speculative Buy – A speculative buy rating reflects 1) An analyst has a bullish conviction accompanied by a substantially higher than 

normal risk 2) Expected return falls above 10%. 

▪ Sell – A sell rating reflects 1) An analyst has a bearish conviction on a stock 2) Expected return falls below 5%.    

  

*Expected Return (ER) represents the sum total of both capital appreciation and the dividend yield.   

  

Kingdom Securities Ltd – A subsidiary of Co-operative Bank Limited. 
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